6.3 Information to be provided about the overlay approa ch

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

(en millions d'euros) 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Equity instruments 16,846 14,460

Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions of the “SPPI” test   19,865 19,699

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED TO THE OVERLAY AP PROACH 36,711 34,159

58 CREDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A   Consolidated Financial  Statements

EXPLANATION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT RECLASSIFIED BETWEEN PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR DESIGNATED FINANCIAL ASSETS

 30/06/2021 30/06/2020

(in millions of euros)

Amount reported for
the designated

financial assets
applying IFRS 9

Amount that would have
been reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified to other
comprehensive income applying the

overlay approach

Amount reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would
have been reported
for the designated

financial assets
applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified to
other comprehensive
income applying the

overlay approach

Investment income   460 457 (3) 444 441 (3)

Investment expenses   (3) (3) - (3) (2) 1

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net of
impairment and amortisation reversals   35 119 85 8 371 363

Change in fair value of investments at fair value
through profit or loss   1,219 - (1,219) (3,776) - 3,776

Change in impairment on investments   - 22 22 - (229) (229)

Investment income net of expenses 1,710 596 (1,114) (3,327) 581 3,908

Claims paid   996 - - (3,481)

Operating income   (118) - - 427

Income tax charge   1 - - 83

Net income group share   (117) - - 510

59 CREDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A   Consolidated Financial  Statements

EFFECT OF THE RECLASSIFICATION ON THE NET INCOME

 30/06/2021 30/06/2020

(in millions of euros)

Amount reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would have
been reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in
other comprehensive
income applying the

overlay approach

Amount reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IFRS 9

Amount that would have
been reported for the
designated financial

assets applying IAS 39

Amount reclassified in
other comprehensive
income applying the

overlay approach

Investment income   3,651 (3) 3,649 3,818 (3) 3,815

Investment expenses   (224) - (224) (259) 1 (258)

Gains (losses) on disposals of investments net of
impairment and amortisation reversals   35 85 120 373 363 736

Change in fair value of investments at fair value
through profit or loss   6,502 (1,219) 5,283 (7,935) 3,776 (4,159)

Change in impairment on investments   (67) 22 (45) (100) (229) (329)

Investment income net of expenses 9,897 (1,114) 8,782 (4,103) 3,908 (195)

Claims paid   (25,018) 996 (24,022) (7,093) (3,481) (10,574)

Operating income   1,245 (118) 1,127 426 427 853

Income tax charge   (228) 1 (226) (278) 83 (195)

Net income group share   915 (117) 798 21 510 531

Counterparts in the consolidated balance sheet of deferred profit-sharing’s expense and deferred tax charge on designated assets stand respectively in the items of deferred participation on revaluation of financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income and deferred tax on gains and losses recognized directly in equity.

60 CREDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A   Consolidated Financial  Statements

6.4 Claims expense

 30/06/2021

(in € million)

Life
insurance
contracts

Financial
contracts related

to IFRS 4
Total life

insurance

Non-life
insurance
contracts  Total

Claims expense (6,923) (4,388) (11,311) (1,792) (13,103)

Change in insurance provisions (8,973) 997 (7,975) (532) (8,507)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (559) (142) (701) 1 (700)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing (1,491) - (1,491) - (1,491)

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities 1 (13) (12) - (12)

Change in other technical reserves (119) - (119) (89) (208)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (18,063) (3,546) (21,609) (2,413) (24,022)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts related to
IFRS 4.

 30 june 2020

(in € million)

Life
insurance
contracts

Financial
contracts related

to IFRS 4
Total life

insurance

Non-life
insurance
contracts  Total

Claims expense (5,790) (3,836) (9,626) (1,878) (11,504)

Change in insurance provisions (125) 1,373 1,248 (174) 1,074

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (564) (124) (688) (2) (690)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing 784 - 784 - 784

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities - - - - -

Change in other technical reserves (56) - (56) (182) (237)

CLAIMS EXPENSE (5,751) (2,588) (8,338) (2,236) (10,574)

The change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing is not broken down between life insurance contracts and financial contracts related to
IFRS 4.

6.5 Tax charge

6.5.1 BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL TAX EXPENSE BETWEEN CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAX

(in € million) 30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Current tax charge (160) (130)

Deferred tax charge (68) (148)

Reclassification of current tax charge (income) related to overlay approach 1 83

TOTAL TAX CHARGE (226) (195)

61 CREDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCES S.A   Consolidated Financial  Statements

NOTE 7 Consolidation scope

Restrictions on controlled entities